

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Text

File #: 18-0889, Version: 1

Community Development Services, Planning and Building Department, recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign the Cooperative Management Agreement renewal with the Bureau of Land Management and other agencies for management of eight rare plant species and the ecosystem that they inhabit, known as the Pine Hill Preserve, for a period of ten years from October 1, 2016 terminating on September 30, 2026.

## **FUNDING:** N/A

## DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Community Development Services (CDS), Planning and Building Department, recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign the Cooperative Management Agreement with ten parties including: El Dorado County, El Dorado Irrigation District, and the El Dorado Water Agency as the local agencies; California Department of Fish and Wildlife and CAL FIRE as the state agencies; Bureau of Land Management, Bureau of Reclamation and US Fish and Wildlife Service as the federal agencies; and the American River Conservancy and California Native Plant Society as the non-governmental entities.

## **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND**

The Staff Memo dated May 1, 2018, and the Cooperative Management Agreement (Exhibit A) are attached.

The County Ecological Preserve Ordinance (Ordinance 4500) established an Impact Fee Program for acquisition and management of land intended for rare plant preserves. The County had a previous Cooperative Management Agreement with the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and other agencies for management of rare plant preserves, which has since expired. In order to continue management of the Pine Hill Preserve lands, staff recommends the Board approve the Cooperative Management Agreement. Funding is from the Rare Plant Special Revenue account.

The term of the agreement is ten years, starting from September 30, 2016 and ending September 30, 2026. The date indicates the continued cooperation between the agencies and non government organizations over the past two years and the ongoing commitment to the program. The agreement is not a "retroactive contract" because there are no funding obligations. The October 1, 2016 start is to memorialize the cooperation between all the agencies. A separate funding agreement with BLM has been established for the purpose of funding management of the preserve. A new BLM funding agreement is in a separate Legistar item (18-0885).

#### **ALTERNATIVES**

N/A

#### OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County Counsel

File #: 18-0889, Version: 1

## **CAO RECOMMENDATION**

It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

## FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no funding regarding this agreement.

## **CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS**

- 1) The Clerk of the Board to obtain signatures on two (2) original copies of the retroactive Cooperative Management Agreement.
- 2) The Clerk will return one(1) fully executed original of the retroactive Cooperative Management Agreement to Community Development Services, Administration and Finance Division, Contracts and Procurement Unit, for further processing.

## STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

N/A

## CONTACT

Roger Trout, Director Community Development Services, Planning and Development Services